

No. 07-562

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALTRIA GROUP, INC., AND PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STEPHANIE GOOD, LORI A. SPELLMAN,  
AND ALLAIN L. THIBODEAU,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ALLAN M. BRANDT, ROBERT N.  
PROCTOR, DAVID M. BURNS, JOHNATHAN  
M. SAMET, AND DAVID ROSNER AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

Robert S. Peck  
*Counsel of Record*  
Andre M. Mura  
Francine A. Hochberg  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
777 6th Street NW, Suite 520  
Washington, DC 20001-3723  
(202) 944-2874

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The History of “Light” Cigarettes and the FTC’s Regulatory Response to Their Marketing and Advertising Reveals That the FTC Lacks a Coherent Federal Policy That Could Impliedly Preempt Respondents’ Claims.....	5
A. The rise of tobacco advertising and early FTC attempts to regulate it .....	7
B. Sales of “light” cigarettes flourished in an increasingly unregulated era .....	18
C. The FTC declined to adopt regulations governing “light” cigarettes even as the United States prosecuted Philip Morris for deceptive marketing practices related to “light” cigarettes .....	27
II. The History and the FTC’s Conduct Demonstrate That Respondents’ Claims Are Not Impliedly Preempted.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Stores Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue Service</i> , 114 T.C. 458 (2000) .....	36
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990) .....	35, 36
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	5
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re American Brands, Inc.</i> , 79 F.T.C. 255 (1971) .....	35
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....	36
<i>Matter of P. Lorillard Co.</i> , 46 F.T.C. 735 (No. 4922) (1950) .....	9
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	34
<i>National Park Hospitality Association v. Department of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	16
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools. v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2738 (2007) .....	5
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 999 (2008) .....	38

<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	33
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 82 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>United States v. Atlantic Refining Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 19 (1959) .....	36
<i>United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975) .....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d. 1 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 99-cv-02496 (D.D.C) .....	29, 30, 31

## STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 57a (1982) .....	18, 21
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
Maine Unfair Trade Practices Act, Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 205-A .....	4
5 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 207 .....	37
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968 .....	28

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Neil H. Borden, <i>The Effect of Advertising on the Demand for Tobacco Products</i> —	
---	--

<i>Cigarettes, The Economic Effects of Advertising</i> (1944) .....	7
Allan M. Brandt, <i>The Cigarette Century</i> (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cigaret Smoking Causes Lung Cancer</i> , NEA J. 35 (1946) .....	9
Cigarette Advertising Guides, 6 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) (Sept. 22, 1955) .....	16
FTC, <i>Report to Congress Pursuant to the Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act for the Year 1979</i> (undated) .....	35
Institute of Medicine, <i>The Future of Drug Safety: Promoting and Protecting the Health of the Public</i> (Alina Baciu, et al. eds. 2007).....	8
Jack E. Karns, <i>State Regulation of Deceptive Trade Practices Under “Little FTC Acts”:</i> <i>Should Federal Standards Control?</i> , 94 Dick. L. Rev. 373 (1990) .....	37
Richard Kluger, <i>Ashes to Ashes</i> (1997) .....	9
National Cancer Institute, <i>Monograph 13: Risks Associated with Smoking Cigarettes with Low Machine-Measured Yields of Tar and Nicotine</i> (2001), <a href="http://cancercontrol.cancer.gov/tcrb/monographs/13/">http://cancercontrol.cancer.gov/tcrb/monographs/13/</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Petition for Rulemaking Preliminary Statement (FTC filed Sept. 18, 2002) .....	33, 35

- Robert N. Proctor, *Angel H. Roffo: The Forgotten Father of Experimental Tobacco Carcinogenesis*, 84 *Bulletin of the WHO* (June 2006) ..... 9
- Robert N. Proctor, *Cancer Wars: How Politics Shapes What We Know and Don't Know About Cancer* (1995) ..... 10, 12, 14
- Robert N. Proctor, Expert Report, *Schwab v. Philip Morris USA*, CV 04-1945 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2005)..... 12, 18
- Robert N. Proctor, *Tobacco and the Global Lung Cancer Epidemic*, 1 *Nature Reviews Cancer* 82-86 (2001)..... 8
- Victor E. Schwartz, et al., “*That’s Unfair!*” *Says Who—the Government or the Litigant?: Consumer Protection Claims Involving Regulated Conduct*, 47 *Washburn L.J.* 93 (2007) ..... 37
- Statement of FTC Commissioner Paul Rand Dixon (May 15, 1967), [http://www.nmcourt.fed.us/DCDOCS/files/05cv659/Volume\\_I/114.pdf](http://www.nmcourt.fed.us/DCDOCS/files/05cv659/Volume_I/114.pdf) ..... 17
- Tobacco Industry Research Committee, *A Frank Statement to Cigarette Smokers* (Jan. 4, 1954), <http://legacy.library.ucsf.edu/tid/qxp91e00> ..... 11
- U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *The Health Consequences of Smoking: The Changing Cigarette, A Report of the Surgeon General* (1981),

[http://profiles.nlm.nih.gov/NN/B/B/S/N/\\_/nn\\_bbsn.pdf](http://profiles.nlm.nih.gov/NN/B/B/S/N/_/nn_bbsn.pdf)..... 22

Richard A. Wegman, *Cigarettes and Health: A Legal Analysis*, 51 Cornell L.Q. 678 (1966) ..... 14

**REGULATIONS**

35 Fed. Reg. 12,671 (1970) ..... 18

62 Fed. Reg. 48,158 (1997) ..... *passim*
